

14-2985

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York

Loretta A. Preska, District Judge
Case No. 13-mj-2814

**BRIEF OF BSA | THE SOFTWARE ALLIANCE,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

Andrew J. Pincus
Paul W. Hughes
James F. Tierney
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Permitting U.S. Law Enforcement To Employ Warrants To Obtain Data Stored On Non-U.S. Servers Will Impede Realization Of The Very Substantial Benefits Of Remote Data Services.....	5
A. Business And Individual Users Of Internet-Based Data Services Entrust Their Most Intimate And Confidential Information To Third-Party Providers.	6
B. Cloud Computing Technology Promises Dramatic Economic And Societal Benefits.	8
C. Business And Individual Users Will Spurn Cloud Technology If Entrusting Private Information To Providers Will Result In Reduced Legal Protection.....	11
D. Permitting Extraterritorial Warrants Under Section 2703(a) Will Deprive Cloud Users Of The Privacy Protection They Enjoy Under Local Law.....	14
E. Endorsing The Government’s Interpretation Of Section 2703(a) Will Deprive the United States’ Economy Of Much Of The Benefit Promised By Cloud Computing.	18
II. Section 2703(a) Warrants Cannot Require Production Of Electronic Information Stored Outside The United States.....	21
A. Fundamental Principles Of International Comity Preclude Unilateral Use Of Section 2703(a) To Obtain Information Stored Extraterritorially.	24
B. Section 2703(a) Does Not Authorize Extraterritorial Warrants.....	30
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Bank of Nova Scotia)</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	30, 32
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	33, 34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	30
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	32, 33
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	16
<i>United States v. Odeh</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 31

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 16

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Electronic Communications Privacy Act..... 17

Stored Communications Act (18 U.S.C. § 2703)*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41..... 31

TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, AND FOREIGN LAW

Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance Between the United States
of America and the European Union, T.I.A.S. 10-201.1 (June 25,
2003)..... 27

American Convention on Human Rights, <http://tiny.cc/m55pqx> 11

Convention on Cybercrime, <http://tiny.cc/vs6pqx> 28, 29

Data Retention and Investigatory Powers Act, <http://tiny.cc/xf6pqx>..... 17

E.U. Council Framework Decision 2008/977/JHA (27 Nov. 2008),
<http://tiny.cc/mq6pqx>..... 25

E.U. Directive on the Protection of Individuals in Relation to the
Processing of Personal Data, Directive 95/46/EC (24 Oct. 1995) 25

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms, <http://tiny.cc/s15pqx>..... 11

Explanatory Report to the Convention on Cybercrime (2001),
<http://tiny.cc/it6pqx> 29

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
<http://tiny.cc/445pqx> 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

S.S. “Lotus”, Permanent Court of International Justice, Judgment,
Series A, No. 10 (7 Sept. 1927)..... 25

Treaty Between the Government of the United States of America
and the Government of Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in
Criminal Matters, T.I.A.S. 13137 (Jan. 18, 2001)..... 27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Damon C. Andrews & John M. Newman, *Personal Jurisdiction and
Choice of Law in the Cloud*, 73 Md. L. Rev. 313 (2013)..... 8

Charles Babcock, *NSA’s Prism Could Cost U.S. Cloud Companies
\$45 Billion*, InformationWeek (Aug. 14, 2013),
<http://tiny.cc/jn6pqx>..... 20

Lee Badger et al., Recommendations of the Nat’l Inst. of Standards
& Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *NIST Special Publication 800-
146: Cloud Computing Synopsis and Recommendations* (2012),
<http://tiny.cc/nc2ubx> 9

Daniel Castro, Information Tech. & Innovation Found., *How Much
Will PRISM Cost the U.S. Cloud Computing Industry?* (Aug.
2013), <http://tiny.cc/k8ehpx>..... 18, 20, 21

Fermin Castro, *Best Practices for Oracle FMW SOA 11g Multi Data
Center Active-Active Deployment*, Oracle White Paper (Sept.
2014), <http://tiny.cc/2b6pqx>..... 14

Center for Democracy & Technology, Submission of Evidence to UK
Investigatory Powers Review (Oct. 10, 2014), <http://tiny.cc/8f6pqx>..... 17

Kenneth Corbin, *U.S. Cloud Firms Suffer from NSA PRISM
Program*, CIO (July 25, 2013), <http://tiny.cc/3l6pqx> 20

Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, *The rule of law
on the Internet and in the wider digital world* 36-37 (2014),
<http://tiny.cc/ur6pqx> 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Mckay Cunningham, *Diminishing Sovereignty: How European Privacy Law Became International Norm*, 11 Santa Clara J. Int'l L. 421 (2013) 11

ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Cloud Computing: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 30 (2010)..... 9, 10

Letter from European Union’s Article 29 Working Party to Satya Nadella, CEO of Microsoft (Sept. 22, 2014), <http://tiny.cc/6q6pqx> 26

Global Infrastructure, Amazon Web Services, <http://tiny.cc/qa6pqx> 14

Albert Greenberg et al., *The Cost of a Cloud: Research Problems in Data Center Networks*, Microsoft Research (Apr. 28, 2010), <http://tiny.cc/ca6pqx> 15

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986) 32

Jared A. Harshbarger, *Cloud Computing Providers and Data Security Law*, 16 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 229 (2011)..... 5

Kashmir Hill, *How the NSA Revelations Are Hurting Businesses*, Forbes (Sept. 10, 2013), <http://tiny.cc/kp6pqx> 20

Intelligence and Security Committee of Parliament, Report on the intelligence relating to the murder of Fusilier Lee Rigby (Nov. 2014), <http://tiny.cc/nlwtqx> 17

Paul Lanois, *Caught in the Clouds: The Web 2.0, Cloud Computing, and Privacy?*, 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 29 (2010)..... 9, 10

Nancy J. King & V.T. Raja, *What Do They Really Know About Me in the Cloud?*, 50 Am. Bus. L.J. 413 (2013) 8

Danielle Kehl, New America’s Open Technology Institute, *Surveillance Costs: The NSA's Impact on the Economy, Internet Freedom & Cybersecurity* (July 2014), <http://tiny.cc/7dhhpq> 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

James Manyika et al., McKinsey Global Institute, McKinsey & Company, <i>Disruptive Technologies: Advances that will transform life, business, and the global economy</i> (May 2013), http://tiny.cc/5yh4bx	19
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies</i> , New York Times (Mar. 21, 2014), http://tiny.cc/om6pqx	20
NTT Communications, <i>NSA After-shocks: How Snowden has changed ICT decision-makers' approach to the Cloud</i> (2014), http://tiny.cc/s95pqx	14
Paul Ohm, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a World Without Privacy</i> , 81 Miss. L.J. 1309 (2012)	7
Pew Research Internet Project, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> (Nov. 12, 2014), http://tiny.cc/t75pqx	13
Letter from Viviane Reding to Sophie in 't Veld, Member of the European Parliament (June 24, 2014), http://t.co/Ox2nTcQlyJ	26
Resolution & Report of the American Bar Association, No. 103 (Feb. 6, 2012).....	25
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	25
Sand Hill Group, <i>Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities and Fueling Job Growth in the United States</i> (2012), http://tiny.cc/bxotbx	19
Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Information Privacy in the Cloud</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1623 (2013)	18
Joris V.J. Van Hoboken & Ira S. Rubinstein, <i>Privacy and Security in the Cloud: Some Realism About Technical Solutions to Transnational Surveillance in the Post-Snowden Era</i> , 66 Me. L. Rev. 487 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Kevin Werbach, *The Network Utility*, 60 Duke L.J. 1761 (2011)..... 8, 10
